# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$  WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1044.

#### Chapter 251.

Снар. 251.

Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to william w. William W. Quimby, of Bucksport, three dollars per month, for for five years. five years from the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and forty four, if he shall so long live, for a wound received while doing military duty.

[Approved February 19, 1844.]

#### Chapter 252.

Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of the town of Greenbush.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell the In favor of inlands belonging to the state, in the town of Greenbush, for cash or Greenbush. labor, and to appropriate the net proceeds from time to time, as they may be received, to the repair of the river road in said town, formerly the state road, under his direction.

[Approved February 22, 1844.]

### Chapter 253.

Resolve in favor of the heirs of Roscoe G. Greene and another.

Resolved, That the heirs or assignees of Roscoe G. Greene and In favor of heirs of R. G. Greene Abner B. Thompson, be allowed three years, from the approval of and A.B. Thompson. this resolve, to perform the settling duties on certain lots of land in township number one, Indian purchase, as required by the conditional deed of said land, from the state to the said Greene and Thompson.

[Approved February 22, 1844.]

### Chapter 254.

Resolve authorizing the abatement of taxes on a strip of land, being north part of number one, range one, north of the Bingham Kennebec purchase.

Resolved, That one half of all state and county taxes which one half of the have been assessed on strip number one, range one, north part of No. 1, R. 1, N. pt. the Bingham Kennebec purchase, since the year one thousand abated, eight hundred and forty, shall be and hereby are abated, said tract